

# Harris County, Texas

1001 Preston St., 1st Floor Houston, Texas 77002

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-6638 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

Type: Asset Management Status: Passed

File created: 11/2/2023 In control: Commissioners Court

On agenda: 11/14/2023 Final action: 11/14/2023

**Title:** Request for approval of a new unit designated as C157-00-00 to be accepted as part of the Harris

County Flood Control District's maintenance system, which is a channel system constructed by the City of Houston and coordinated by the Channel Ownership Program. (Sims Bayou Watershed,

Project ID Z100-00-00-R007, Precinct 1).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments:

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
-----------------------------------

11/14/2023 1 Commissioners Court

**Department:** Flood Control District

Department Head/Elected Official: Tina Petersen, Ph.D., P.E., Executive Director

Regular or Supplemental RCA: Regular RCA

Type of Request: Asset Management

**Project ID** (if applicable): Z100-00-00-R007 **Vendor/Entity Legal Name** (if applicable): N/A

MWDBE Contracted Goal (if applicable): N/A
MWDBE Current Participation (if applicable): N/A

Justification for 0% MWDBE Participation Goal: N/A - Goal not applicable to request

#### Request Summary (Agenda Caption):

Request for approval of a new unit designated as C157-00-00 to be accepted as part of the Harris County Flood Control District's maintenance system, which is a channel system constructed by the City of Houston and coordinated by the Channel Ownership Program. (Sims Bayou Watershed, Project ID Z100-00-00-R007, Precinct 1).

#### **Background and Discussion:**

The Flood Control District's Channel Ownership Program team has coordinated with the City of Houston to accept the identified segment(s) of an open channel that was constructed and maintained by the City of Houston. The goal of the Channel Ownership Program has been to identify drainage infrastructure in the county that would be better serviced by the Flood Control District Infrastructure Department and to add these areas to the Flood Control District cyclical mowing schedule. This channel reach is located within the Sims Bayou watershed.

File #	<b>‡</b> : 23-	6638.	Version:	1
1 110 7	r. 20-	OUJU.	VCISIOII.	

#### **Expected Impact:**

The impact on Flood Control District will be the addition of maintenance responsibility for the identified channel. However, this channel reach will be better serviced since it will be consistently maintained and monitored by the Flood Control District's Infrastructure Department and their mowing contractors.

#### **Alternative Options:**

The only alternative would be to take no action. However, this would be detrimental, in the long term, as the Flood Control District is better equipped to maintain open channels compared to the City of Houston.

### Alignment with Goal(s):

Justice	and	Safety

- **Economic Opportunity**
- Housing
- \_ Public Health
- \_ Transportation
- X Flooding
- \_ Environment
- \_ Governance and Customer Service

## Prior Court Action (if any):

Date	Agenda Item #	Action Taken
04/28/2020	2.a.1	City of Houston Agreement

Location: From Hillcroft Avenue to curve of channel, west of Dunlap Street

Address (if applicable): Precinct(s): Precinct 1

Fiscal and Personnel Summar	у		
Service Name N/A			
•	FY 24	FY 25	Next 3 FYs
Incremental Expenditures (do NOT	write values in the	nousands or millions	s)
Labor Expenditures	\$	\$	\$
Non-Labor Expenditures	\$	\$	\$
Total Incremental Expenditures	\$	\$	\$
Funding Sources (do NOT write val	ues in thousands	or millions)	
Existing Budget			
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$
Total Current Budget	\$	\$	\$
Additional Budget Requested	•	•	•

File #: 23-6638, Version: 1

Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$		
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$		
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$		
Total Additional Budget Requested	\$	\$	\$		
Total Funding Sources \$ \$					
Personnel (Fill out section only if requesting new PCNs)					
Current Position Count for Service	-	-	-		
Additional Positions Requested	-	-	-		
Total Personnel					

**Anticipated Court Date: November 14, 2023** 

**Anticipated Implementation Date (if different from Court date):** 

Emergency/Disaster Recovery Note: Not an emergency, disaster, or COVID-19 related item

Contact(s) name, title, department: Yesenia Martinez, Commissioners Court Coordinator, Flood Control

District

Attachments (if applicable): N/A